8. Proportional consolidation related to associate companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis. These are
recognised in the statement of comprehensive income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method, where Selvaag Bolig’s
share of the net result is presented as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds
that the share of collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this context, it is relevant to provide information on how
the statement of comprehensive income would have appeared were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be
consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the proportional
consolidation of associated companies and joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity interest in collaboration
projects.

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 1 059 662   494 585   1 554 247   477 653   417 773   895 426

Other revenues 31 014   3 099   34 113   20 465   2 157   22 622

Total operating revenues 1 090 676   497 684   1 588 360   498 118   419 930   918 048

Project expenses (938 505)   (409 418)   (1 347 923)   (405 548)   (347 316)   (752 864)

Salaries and personnel costs (49 129)   (285)   (49 414)   (49 706)   (282)   (49 988)

Depreciation and amortisation (1 908)   (1 153)   (3 061)   (2 491)   (1 110)   (3 601)

Other operating expenses (30 104)   (6 758)   (36 862)   (28 278)   (7 496)   (35 774)

Total operating expenses (1 019 646)  (417 613)   (1 437 259)  (486 023)   (356 203)   (842 226)

Associated companies and joint ventures 65 018   (65 018)   -   36 466   (36 466)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 136 048   15 053   151 101   48 561   27 261   75 822

Financial income 6 215   849   7 064   7 807   940   8 747

Financial expenses (2 447)   (2 904)   (5 351)   2 574   (17 207)   (14 633)

Net financial expenses 3 768   (2 056)   1 713   10 381   (16 267)   (5 886)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 139 816   12 998   152 814   58 942   10 994   69 936

Income taxes (10 707)   (12 998)   (23 705)   (12 321)   (10 993)   (23 314)

Net income 129 109   -   129 109   46 621   -   46 621

EBITDA 1 137 956   16 206   154 162   51 052   28 370   79 422

EBITDA margin1 12.6 % N/A 9.7 % 10.2% N/A 8.7%

EBITDA adj2 223 819   79 167   302 986   86 781   71 682   158 463

EBITDA margin adj2 20.5 % N/A 19.1 % 17.4% N/A 17.3%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q4 2025 Q4 2024

Q4 2025

22

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 2 002 368   693 164   2 695 532   1 895 375   1 118 134   3 013 509

Other revenues 84 280   10 254   94 534   75 669   8 650   84 319

Total operating revenues 2 086 648   703 417   2 790 065   1 971 044   1 126 784   3 097 828

Project expenses (1 767 334)   (580 147)   (2 347 481)   (1 580 327)   (970 533)   (2 550 860)

Salaries and personnel costs (146 684)   (1 031)   (147 715)   (149 060)   (999)   (150 059)

Depreciation and amortisation (6 748)   (4 607)   (11 355)   (9 788)   (4 440)   (14 228)

Other operating expenses (108 606)   (20 121)   (128 727)   (105 964)   (23 576)   (129 540)

Total operating expenses (2 029 372)  (605 905)   (2 635 277)  (1 845 139)  (999 547)   (2 844 686)

Associated companies and joint ventures 69 429   (69 429)   -   72 320   (72 320)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 126 705   28 083   154 788   198 225   54 918   253 143

Financial income 26 246   1 296   27 542   25 443   2 470   27 913

Financial expenses (13 352)   (14 387)   (27 739)   (14 472)   (30 781)   (45 253)

Net financial expenses 12 894   (13 091)   (197)   10 971   (28 311)   (17 340)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 139 599   14 993   154 592   209 196   26 607   235 803

Income taxes (6 603)   (14 993)   (21 596)   (32 240)   (26 607)   (58 847)

Net income 132 996   -   132 996   176 956   -   176 956

EBITDA 1 133 453   32 690   166 143   208 013   59 357   267 370

EBITDA margin1 6.4 % N/A 6.0 % 10.6% N/A 8.6%

EBITDA adj2 291 930   118 516   410 446   320 214   162 166   482 380

EBITDA margin adj2 14.0 % N/A 14.7 % 16.2% N/A 15.6%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

12M 2025 12M 2024

Q4 2025

23

9. Additional information about percentage of completion (NGAAP)

In the operational reporting, the percentage of completion method (NGAAP) is used for revenue and profit recognition, which
differs from IFRS, where profit is recognised upon delivery. See note 4 for a more detailed description. Below is a statement

[…]

Salaries and personnel costs (49 129)   (49 706)   (146 684)   (149 060)

Depreciation and amortisation (863)   (626)   (2 566)   (2 330)

Other operating expenses (30 905)   (30 457)   (111 810)   (114 682)

Total operating expenses (742 269)   (781 988)   (2 528 233)  (2 325 574)

Associated companies and joint ventures 33 606   8 578   59 597   26 651

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -

Operating profit 116 930   103 950   324 230   244 666

Financial income 6 215   7 807   26 246   25 443

Financial expenses (30 948)   (29 021)   (113 329)   (74 401)

Net financial expenses (24 733)   (21 214)   (87 083)   (48 958)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 92 197   82 736   237 147   195 708

The consolidated financial information has not been audited

Q4 2025

24

Statement of proportional consolidation NGAAP

(figures in NOK 1 000) NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 794 579   155 604   950 183   856 619   182 399   1 039 018

Other revenues 31 014   3 099   34 113   20 741   2 966   23 707

Total operating revenues 825 593   158 702   984 295   877 360   185 365   1 062 725

Project expenses (661 372)   (102 812)   (764 184)   (701 199)   (134 893)   (836 092)

Salaries and personnel costs (49 129)   (285)   (49 414)   (49 706)   (282)   (49 988)

Depreciation and amortisation (863)   (1 153)   (2 016)   (626)   (1 110)   (1 736)

Other operating expenses (30 905)   (6 758)   (37 663)   (30 457)   (7 496)   (37 953)

Total operating expenses (742 269)   (111 007)   (853 276)   (781 988)   (143 780)   (925 768)

Associated companies and joint ventures 33 606   (33 606)   -   8 578   (8 578)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 116 930   14 090   131 020   103 950   33 007   136 957

Financial income 6 215   849   7 064   7 807   940   8 747

Financial expenses (30 948)   (10 800)   (41 748)   (29 021)   (30 869)   (59 890)

Net financial expenses (24 733)   (9 951)   (34 684)   (21 214)   (29 929)   (51 143)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 92 197   4 139   96 336   82 736   3 078   85 814

Income taxes (16 722)   (4 139)   (20 861)   (5 323)   (3 078)   (8 401)

Net income 75 475   -   75 475   77 413   -   77 413

EBITDA 1 84 187   48 848   133 035   95 998   42 695   138 693

EBITDA margin1 10.2% N/A 13.5% 10.9% N/A 13.1%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, associated companies and joint ventures and other gains (losses).

Q4 2025 Q4 2024

Q4 2025

25

10.  Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared
in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) and as endorsed by the EU. In
addition, Selvaag Bolig presents several Alternative
Performance Measures (APMs). APMs are performance

[…]

tax, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

The basis for the calculation of this are the consolidated
financial statements according to IFRS, see the table
below. The group presents this because group management
believes that EBITDA gives useful additional information
about the profitability of the group’s operations. EBITDA is
used by many companies and is well suited to comparing
profitability between companies.

Adjusted EBITDA:
Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA, as defined above, less financial
expenses which are a part of project costs, see the table
below. Since IFRS requires that financial expenses that are
capitalised as a part of inventory must be expensed as costs
of goods on delivery, adjusted EBITDA is presented to show
the profitability of the group’s operations before financial
expenses. The group presents this because group
management believes that adjusted EBITDA provides useful
additional information about the underlying profitability of
the group’s operations.

Statement of proportional consolidation NGAAP

(figures in NOK 1 000) NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV

gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 2 708 586   534 527   3 243 113   2 468 025   732 238   3 200 263

Other revenues 84 280   10 245   94 525   75 564   8 599   84 163

Total operating revenues 2 792 866   544 771   3 337 637   2 543 589   740 837   3 284 426

Project expenses (2 267 173)   (403 679)   (2 670 852)   (2 059 502)   (598 353)   (2 657 855)

Salaries and personnel costs (146 684)   (1 031)   (147 715)   (149 060)   (999)   (150 059)

Depreciation and amortisation (2 566)   (4 607)   (7 173)   (2 330)   (4 440)   (6 770)

Other operating expenses (111 810)   (20 122)   (131 932)   (114 682)   (23 576)   (138 258)

Total operating expenses (2 528 233)  (429 438)   (2 957 671)  (2 325 574)  (627 367)   (2 952 941)

Associated companies and joint ventures 59 597   (59 597)   -   26 651   (26 651)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 324 230   55 737   379 967   244 666   86 819   331 485

Financial income 26 246   1 296   27 542   25 443   2 470   27 913

Financial expenses (113 329)   (44 785)   (158 114)   (74 401)   (76 750)   (151 151)

Net financial expenses (87 083)   (43 489)   (130 572)   (48 958)   (74 280)   (123 238)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 237 147   12 248   249 395   195 708   12 539   208 247

Income taxes (44 807)   (12 248)   (57 055)   (30 552)   (12 539)   (43 091)

Net income 192 340   -   192 340   165 156   -   165 156

EBITDA 1 267 199   119 941   387 140   220 345   117 910   338 255

EBITDA margin1 9.6% N/A 11.6% 8.7% N/A 10.3%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, associated companies and joint ventures and other gains (losses).

12M 2025 12M 2024

Q4 2025

26

EBITDA (percentage of completion, NGAAP):
EBITDA (percentage of completion, NGAAP) is the
operating profit before interest, tax, depreciation,
amortisation, profits from associated companies and joint
ventures and other gains (losses). The basis for this is from
the group’s segment reporting where the percentage of
completion method, which is the completion ratio